Finance lease receivables 847,069,914 253,840,596 - 1,100,910,510

Other financial assets 5,132,417 2,542,599 - 7,675,016

Total financial assets  852,637,630 274,602,993 2,835 1,127,243,458

Financial liabilities

Loans from banks and other financial
institutions 579,639,828 99,255,935 - 678,895,763

Debt securities issued 193,388,861 - - 193,388,861

Lease liabilities 2,428,808 - - 2,428,808

Other financial liabilities 783,482 13,299,947 - 14,083,429

Total financial liabilities  776,240,979 112,555,882 - 888,796,861

Net balance sheet position 76,396,651 162,047,111 2,835 238,446,597

BT Leasing Transilvania IFN S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 7 to page 82 are an integral part of these financial statements 53

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
4. Financial risk management policies (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d2) Currency risk (continued)

The table below presents the profit or loss sensitivity in the event of potential changes of the exchange
rates applicable at the end of the reporting period in relation to the functional currency, considering that
all the other variables remain constant:

- in RON - Group Company

 2021  2020  2021  2020

EUR increase by up to 5%
(2020 : increase by up to 5%) 3,541,955 3,819,833 3,541,955 3,819,833
EUR decrease by up to 5%
(2020 : decrease by up 5%) -3,541,955 -3,819,833 -3,541,955 -3,819,833

Total - - - -

e) Taxation risk

The Group and the Company are committed to ensure a sustainable tax risk management by building and
maintaining an efficient, effective and transparent tax function within the organization. The Group and
the Company strictly comply with and apply the legal regulation in force applicable to all categories of
taxes and duties.

The Romanian tax legislation includes detailed and complex rules which have encountered many changes
in the recent years. The interpretation and practical implementation of the tax legislation may vary and
there is a risk that certain transactions could, for example, be construed differently by the tax authorities